

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CATHY A. HARRIS, in her personal capacity
and in her official capacity as Member of the
Merit Systems Protection Board,

Plaintiff,

v.

SCOTT BESSENT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00412-RC

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

Elizabeth B. Wydra (DC Bar No. 483298)
Brienne J. Gorod (DC Bar No. 982075)
Brian R. Frazelle (DC Bar No. 1014116)
Margaret Hassel (DC Bar No. 90029057)
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Binding Precedent Affirms the Legitimacy of Multimember Independent Agencies Like the MSPB	4
II. Established Practice Confirms the Validity of Multimember Independent Agencies	11
III. Constitutional Text and History Further Underscore the Legitimacy of Multimember Independent Agencies	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	13
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	5
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024).....	4, 8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 5, 14, 18
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	13, 18
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839)	3, 15, 16
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	3, 11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	17
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891)	18
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	13
<i>Meta Platforms, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 24-5054, 2024 WL 1549732 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2024).....	10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	11, 15
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	6
<i>Nat’l Sec. Archive v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , 104 F.4th 267 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	3
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	2, 11
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897)	18
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	6
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	11
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	1-11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903)	18
<i>Stuart v. Laird</i> , 5 U.S. 299 (1803)	14
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	13
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	11
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	6
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	2, 11
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 28.....	17
Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665	17
Act of Mar. 2, 1889, ch. 382, 25 Stat. 855.....	12
Act of June 29, 1906, ch. 3591, 34 Stat. 584	12
An Act to Create a Federal Trade Commission, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914)	13
An Act to Regulate Commerce, Pub. L. No. 49-104, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887)	1, 6, 7, 12
1 Annals of Cong. (1789).....	17
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, § 903, 92 Stat. 1111	8
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978).....	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 1201.....	7, 8, 10
5 U.S.C. § 1202.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 1202(a)	8
5 U.S.C. § 1204(a)	8
5 U.S.C. § 1204(b)(2)(A).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 1204(c)	7
5 U.S.C. § 1204(e)(2)(A)	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	15
<i>Violations and Abuses of Merit Principles in Federal Employment: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Manpower & Civil Serv. of the H. Comm. on Post Office & Civil Serv., 94th Cong. (1975)</i>	9
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Daniel D. Birk, <i>Interrogating the Historical Basis for a Unitary Executive</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 175 (2021).....	15
Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles, <i>Established by Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000)	12
Br. for Court-Appointed <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (No. 19-7).....	7
Jimmy Carter, Federal Service Reform Message to the Congress (Mar. 2, 1978)	10
Edward S. Corwin, <i>Tenure of Office and the Removal Power Under the Constitution</i> , 27 Colum. L. Rev. 353 (1927).....	17
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The First Congress and the Structure of Government, 1789–1791</i> , 2 U. Chi. L. Sch. Roundtable 161 (1995).....	16
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	16
<i>The Federalist No. 77</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	15
Martin S. Flaherty, <i>The Most Dangerous Branch</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 1725 (1996)	15
Chester A. Newland, <i>Politics of Transition from the Administrative to the Facilitative State, in The Future of Merit 200</i> (James P. Pfiffner & Douglas A. Brook eds., 2000).....	9
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>New Light on the Decision of 1789</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1021 (2006)	17
<i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	15
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
White House Historical Association, <i>When Was Electricity First Installed at the White House?</i> , https://www.whitehousehistory.org/questions/in-what-year-was-electricity-installed-in-the-white-house	1
